900262586 08/05/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CONNECTICUT INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED		07/31/2013	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE ANDREWS GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	700 West Johnson Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 202	
City:	Cheshire	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06410	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT	

Name:	ANDREWS CONSULTING GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	700 West Johnson Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 202	
City:	Cheshire	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06410	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3046879	RAPIDRECONCILER
Registration Number: 4352382		ANDREWS CONSULTING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bob.sauro@spellpless.com Correspondent Name: Robert A. Sauro, Esq. Address Line 1: 1170 Peachtree Street, NE Address Line 2: Suite 1825 The Proscenium Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-7675 60157.0001USAA ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Madayag Signature: /Robert A. Madayag/ 08/05/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Release CI EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Trademark Release CI EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Trademark Release CI EXECUTED#page3.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of July ___, 2013 (the "Effective Date") between Connecticut Innovations, Incorporated, a Connecticut corporation (the "Secured Party") and Andrews Consulting Group, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("ACG") and the Andrews Group LLC, a Connecticut limited liability corporation ("TAG"). ACG and TAG are referred to herein, individually and collectively, and jointly and severally, as the "Debtor."

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2012, between the Debtor and the Secured Party (the "Collateral Agreement"), the Debtor pledged, assigned and granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including, without limitation, the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release its interest in and to the Trademarks and the following:

(i) The portion of the Collateral Agreement that was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2012, at Reel 4804 and Frame 0493 relating to the Trademarks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes, discharges, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests the Secured Party has against the Trademarks.

If and to the extent the Security Party has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Debtor.

[signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

CONNECTICUT INNOVATIONS, INCORPORATED

As Secured Party

By:

Name: PETER LONGO
Title: FVP&CTO

[Signature Page to RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I

RAPIDRECONCILER 3046879

ANDREWS CONSULTING 4352382

ACTIVE/74856.1/NADH/4240015v1

RECORDED: 08/05/2013